OINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1305716 JIV report S/N: 00811
(Note: As practicable as possible the JIT report is to be signed in the field by all the participating parties)
A. GENERAL INFORMATION:
1. Spill incident Number: 1305716 2. Type of incident* C1L SPIL
3. Name of Location 30" NEMBE CREEK PIPELINE
4. Name of nearest community KM 45 AUCER State: RINGES 6. LGA DEGEMA
7. Type of Production facility/Installation ENL PIPELINES, Asset owner/District PIPELINE SWIND
B. INCIDENT INFORMATION:
9. Details of incident a. Date of incident: 17 TH December, 2514
b. Start date/time of investigation: 19 The DECEMBER, 2514
c. Investigation End date: 19 Th DECENIE Great investigation duration, days: CNE DAT
d. Description of spill point environment
Firmed soil Dispose soil Effectently excavated area
Under water Swampy DExposed pipe surface
□Well Platform (on Water) □Drill Rig
Additional observations around the spill point: A STEEL CONTRUCTED COFFEEDAM
WAS OBSERVED BUILT AROUND THE LEAKING THEFT POTN
BY UNKNOWN PECSON(S)
e. Description of leak point (tick as applicable);
Drilled hole Hack saw cut Tear ().
Complete Rapture Inward dent, Well head tampering Disabled Wellow illegal but tan valve. Disabled Classo Missing Pipeline/Flowline
Third party tampering with valve setting. LiThird party tampering with flange,
Corrosión Saver-pit over flow, Surge vessel overflow,
Bulging Outward
impact
Relief valve failure DOthers (specify)
f. Incident caused by:
Third party interference (Sabotage ; crude the ft : Line the ft : Accidental 3rd party damage)
Operational Others (including Mystery spills)

^{*}This can be: a) Oil Spill b) Drilling fluid/Chemical c) Siliution d) construction e) Encroachment f) Fire,

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1305716 JIV report S/N: 00811 g. Spill point coordinates MINNA (MID BELT) Measuring unit Northing: 487653.58 C. RISK ASSESSMENT Type of environment: 10. ☐Land ☐ Water ☐Seasonal swamp☐Shoreline/Waterfront Type of environment to which oil has spread: ☐Water ☐River (identify) Weather condition □ Rain Windy □Hot Dry □Wet 11. Distance from the nearest sensitive habitat ☐ Government reserved and designated protected area MONE SEEN ☐ Drinking water source Duilt up area [m, Farmlands O Fish Farm/Pond O Fishing net Others (specify). 12. Containment measures put in place; Booms □ Dyke None Trench ☐ Natural depression Others: 13. Any pictures or video coverage? 14. Further response/repair initiated as at the time of JIV? If yes to item 14, give brief description: SCREW 67 [NL 15. Was there any disruption to the investigation? [Y.] If yes to item 15 give brief description:

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 130.5716 JIV report S/N: 00811

D. TYPE/NUMBERS OF PROPERTIES, IF ANY, FOUND WITHIN THE AREA OF SPREAD OF OIL

16. Structures / Properties

S/N	Type of Struct	ures Descri	ption Size	Number		Comments	
	Nene	= Wi	aten 1	YREA	C₹	MP	KČ T
I	7. Crops/Econom	ic Trees					
S/N	Type of crops	Young	Medium	Matured	Quanti	ty Com	pents
H	CNE	MITHI	NA	REA	ÖF.	MeA	
	8. Fish/Nets/Pond						· · ·
S/N	Fish/Nets/Ponds	Description	P##	Quantity/Size	Comment	15	
	 	. 11		 	 		

19. Others (Specify) i.e. Animal Traps

S/N	Others	Description	Quantity/Size	Comments
N	ONE	HITHIN	AREA O	MPACT

E. GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION OF LEAK POINT (while detail report of the leak point should be contained in the leak report, overview sketch of the site should be added as an appendix 1)

leak report, overview sketch of the site should be added as an appendix 1)
SECTIONAL VIEW OF 30" (NCTL) NEMBE CREEK PIPELIAE AT KM 45-
AMOBA SHOWETHG: - ILLEGAL BUNKERING THEFT POINT (LEAKING) LEAKING 6" BAIL VALUE FLANGE USE FOR ILLEGAL BUNKERING. TEMPORARY REPAIR. [INSTALLED AT 120 CIFEK PESITO
NETTL NEMBE - APPLIES & PITETINE.

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1305716 JIV report S/N: 00811

F: TABLE SHOWING SOME OF COORDINATES TAKEN DURING BY FOR AREA CALCULATION 20. Impacted area boundary Coordinates (If mare, Print and attach as an appendix)

	Impacted area coundary Courdinates (7 mg	BELT)
S/N	Northing (m)	Easting (M)
1	62411.82	48 7591.20
2	62 458.92	487658.98
3	62449.39	487737.80
4	62388.54	48 7701.30
5	62367.37	487618.80
		ļ
}		
		1
	 	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
		<u> </u>
	ļ	<u> </u>
	<u> </u>	
Z		

ESTIMATION OF OIL SPILL VOLUME

A OIL SPILLED ONSHORE/OFFSHORE (Leak stopped a	at source)
--	------------

		A - TORA DELIEVERY LINE AT NEMBE		OLUME CALCULAT	TION REPORT	
		E/OFFSHORE (Leak stopped at	(source)			
	ected Area Details				0.400.00	
	Total Calculated Area o				8,100.00 m²	
	i Impact within SPDC R.C				m²	
H	i Impact outside SPDC R.	O.W			m²	
1 Yelu	ame of oil recovered before	pre completion of JIV (V)				
	Estimated Recovered oil				bbls	
	M-11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	M Ma. M 54				
	Estimated Recovered o	H (1404) V ₂₀₀₁			0.00 bbls	•
2 Com	coutation of estimated re	neidual volume on sits				
		of free phase oil (on land or confined	weter body)			
i	Total area occupied by p		4-2		940.00 m²	
ì	Average depth of pool of	free phase oil			0.004 m	
福	Emulsification factor	(If applicable, else 0%)			Epile 5 12 1 30 %	
	Followsked Volume of m	ool of free phese oil, V _{poot}			5 cm	
	Estimated Volume of p	ool of free phase oil, V _{peel}			0.67 ³¹²	-
						•
ь	Computation of actima	led volume of inflitrated oil in the soil :	(Vari			
-	Volume of infiltrated of		- 147			
	Total area covered by the				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	_	on above leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flow	line .		F. 3.20 5 m	
	Soil type				Silty or sandy day	
iv	P. (effective porosity of t	he soil)			12 %	
٧	Cause of spill				Third party interference	
Vİ	Calculation of days f	or infiltration below the leaking point on p	ipaline or Sowline]		
	incident Date	JIV Date	Days on Site			
		The contract of the last	2			
		erational, use 1 week as worst case	7			
	acanago excent	where 'days on site' exceeds 7	·	J		
•		infiltration of all types in various soil t	ypes vs time.]	
	Soil type	1	1m depth below grou	1		
	Oil type	Sand	Loam	Clay	4	
	Bonny Madium	3 weeks	3 years	> 10 years	4	
	Bonny Light	2 days	2 months	> 10 years	J	
, atr	Oif type				Bonny Light 9	
	••	on below leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flow	Ena		0.001 m	
·-	recorde copul of manual	or nearly remaining the property and				
òx	Total depth below ground	surface of infiltration of oil			1.201 m	
-		and the state of t			1.604	
	Estingued Volume of In	Allement of Vers			8.14m²	
	Enthusiad Volume of h				6.91 bb4s	•
					777 - 7777	•
2	Volume of infiltrated of	at second spill point [If applicable] (V	(man)			
	Total area covered by the				STATE STATE OF	
íŁ	Average depth of infitrati	on above leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flow	fine		No.	
	Soil type	· - •			Cwy	
iv	P. (effective porcetty of ti		8 %			

3 Volume of infiltrated oil outside immediate spill point(s) region ($V_{\rm infx}$)

v Average depth of infiltration below lesising facility i.e. pipeline/flowline

- i Total Area covered by the oil (infiltration)
- # Total Area of the pool of free phase oil in touch with soil

vi Total depth below ground surface of infittration of oil

Enthropted Volume of Infiltrated all, V_{Mb} Estimated Volume of Infiltrated all, V_{Mb}



0.001 m 0.001 m

eras propi

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT SPILL VOLUME ESTIMATE FOR INCIDENT NO:	

Soil type P _e (effective porcelty of the	soii)			Clary ▼
Average depth below grou	nd surface of inflitration of oil		1	0.001 m
Estimated Volume of Infil	trated oil, V _{ist} ,			0.2 9 m ³
Estimated Volume of Infil	trated oil, V _{Mre}			1,60 bbls
16-1 all (
Total Area covered by the	utside immediate spill point(s) regio oil (infiltration)	on (supernorm impec	4 V <i>aja)</i>	2.000.00m²
· ·	se phase oil in touch with soil			m ²
			,	
Average depth below grout	nd surface of infiltration of oil			0. 0 01 m
			1	<u> </u>
Estimated Volume of Infil				0.99 m² 2idd 32.0
Estimated Volume of infi	Galled On, V _{M4}			V.20 20E
Estimated Total Volume	of infiltrated oil. V.			0.49 m²
Estimated Total Volume				3.06 bbls
Computation of volume of	if oil on open water based on stands	ard coloration		
Total area of oil on open w	ater			1/120.00 m ²
Table of average depth of	on water based on coloration			
Spill Factors from USCG FQG	(2000 Edition)	Link to Coverage Visual Aid	l	
1		(%)	<u> </u>	
Bacely Visible	Thickness (mm) 0.03004		Volume (m3) 0.0000	
Silvery	0.00008	- III 170 - 1 10 11	0.0000	
Stight Color	0.00015		0.0000	
Bright Color	0.0003		0.0000	
Dult			0.0007	
Qarts Black oil		TO THE PARTY OF	0,000	
Emulsion (30% Oil)			0.0000	
	Percent Total:	100%	0.9016	

Estimated Volume of oil	on open water, V _{mit}			9.09 m²
Estimated Volume of oil :	on open water, V			0.01 bbls
ulation of evaporated volu				
	Evaporation Factors (E-Factor) for S			
Residence time	of spilled oil (days on aite)	Of the		
	< 1 day	Bonny Light 10%	Bonny Medium 5%	
	1-7 days	25%		
	> 7 chays	40%	25%	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Wies oil recovery before JIII Estimated volume available	V completion done before JIV dete? Tor evaporation			7.30 bbs.
				25 %
E-factor				
E-factor Enthusiad Volume of eve	porated oil, V _{erre}			2.43 5686

	TION REPORT	FOR INCIDENT NO:	<u> </u>	JiV repo	nts/N: 0081
		V/42			
20. Impacte	ed Area Details	•			
•	Total calculate	ed area of impact	118 (···	
•	Impact within	SPDC R.O.W	YES		<u> </u>
•	Impact outside	SPDC R.O.W	4E5	*****	
21. <u>Volume</u>	of oil recovere	d before completion of	JIV (V _{reel}):		
		Recovered o	il V _{rec} j:	NIL	Barrels
Controlle	d recovery/evac	uation from source wit	no impact	to environment:	·
	آ		rrels		
			···		
22: Net Eat	limated Spilled	Volume Vy (bbis)* =			₩
11 220					
		g Tarangan ng Tara	week:		
timated Res		9-73 6			
timated Res	ported Volume*	9-73 6	BARRE	<u>Ls</u>	
		9-73 6		£_s ·	
intes: Volume	ported Volume*	V _{res} (b)bis)= 10	BARRE		
intes: Volume Report	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	V _{res} (b)bis)= 10	BARRE	ils on the ealculation)	
intes: Volume Report	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	V _{res} (bbis) 0	BARRE	ils on the ealculation)	
intes: Volume Report	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	V _{res} (bbis) 0	BARRE	ils on the ealculation)	
intes: Volume Report	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	Versibilis O Versibilis O O O O O O O O O	BARRE mached for detail the spilled in the	ils on the calculation) bax below:	
iotes: Volume Reporte	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	Versibilis O Versibilis O O O O O O O O O	BARRE mached for detail the spilled in the	ils on the calculation) bax below:	
iotes: Volume Report	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	Versibilis O Versibilis O O O O O O O O O	BARRE mached for detail the spilled in the	ils on the ealculation)	
iotes: Volume Reporte	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	Versibilis O Versibilis O O O O O O O O O	BARRE mached for detail the spilled in the	ils on the calculation) bax below:	
iotes: Volume Reporte	ported Volume* estimation was done ed spilled volume is a	Versibilis O Versibilis O O O O O O O O O	BARRE mached for detail the spilled in the	ils on the calculation) bax below:	

Calculation of the respective extinated volume is to be done on site as far as practicable using the new spill volume estimation software on site; Conversion of m¹ to barrels in Volume (m3) x 6.29; **Round up estimated volume to next whole number using the following rides:

- Any spill volume in excess of 1 bbl is rounded up to the next whole number.
- Any spill volume in less than 1 bbl is rounded up to the next 0.1 bbl.

Examples: Culculated volume = 15.3 bbl ——Reported volume = 16 bbl ——Reported volume = 0.4 bbl ——Reported volume = 0.4 bbl ——Reported volume = 0.1 bbl ——Reported volume = 0.1 bbl.

Wherever this estimation tool is not applicable please refer to paragraph 6c (Deviations) of the JIV procedure to use appropriate steps for column estimation; record the colesiation in a plain sheet of paper and ottach to the JIV report.

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1305716 JIV report S/N: 00811

23. GENERAL STATUS OF THE SITE

A.	Joint investigation of the incident site found that there is no residual impact after the initial response and JIT therefore recommend that the site be closed out
В.	Investigation of the incident site showed that there is residual impact on site requiring further works

24. REPRESENTATIVES

This re	port was filled, agreed and signed by the following joint investigation representatives:	
•	Host Community:	'
•	Department of Petroleum Resources [DPR]:	
•	National Oil Spill Detection and Response Agency [NOSDRA]: El	
•	State Ministry of Environment [SME]: 19	
•	Nigeria Police Force [NPF]: 🔾	
•	Sheil Petroleum Development Company SPDC : E	
•	Signatories agree with reported findings:	
•	Separate DPR form has been filled out with same findings	
	Tick a	s applicable

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1305716 JIV report S/N: 00811

25. Appendix 1: Overview sketch of the site

